
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the 
Community Safety Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 19 April 2022 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SY Please ask for : Steve Yates Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : syates@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872329 

 
COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
Wednesday, 27 April, 2022 

 
A meeting of the Community Safety Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am in Committee Room A, Somerset House, Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters to consider the following matters. 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 of the previous meeting held on 9 February 2022 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 
 
 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Strategic Priority 1 and 2 Performance Measures: Quarter 3 2021-22 (Pages 5 

- 18) 

 Report of the Director of Service Delivery (CSC/22/6) attached. 
 

5 Risk-Based Inspection Programme (Pages 19 - 26) 

 Report of the Director of Service Delivery (CSC/22/7) attached. 
 

6 Prevention - Children and Young People (Pages 27 - 36) 

 Report of the Director of Service Delivery (CSC/22/8) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership: 

Councillors Chesterton (Chair), Biederman, Corvid, McGeough, Parker-Khan, 
Radford (Vice-Chair) and Redman. 
 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask 
for
[...]
TEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
9 February 2022  

 
Present: 

Councillors Chesterton (Chair), McGeough, Radford (Vice-Chair), Redman, Coles and 
Randall Johnson (vice Parker-Khan) 

 
Apologies: 

Councillor Corvid 
 
 

* 
 

CSC/21/10   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021 be signed as 
a correct record. 

 
 
 

CSC/21/11   
 

Draft Community Risk Management Plan 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Improvement 
(CSC/22/1) recommending to the Fire & Rescue Authority the approval of the 
draft Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) for 2022 to 2027 following 
incorporation of feedback received during the public consultation exercise 
which closed on 14 January 2022. 

The Director of Service Improvement advised the Committee that the public 
consultation had been extensive, with 250 individual responses received in 
addition to the 1700 responses to the pre-consultation exercise undertaken in 
2021, the result of which had been fed into the draft CRMP prior to the public 
consultation exercise.  He added that the CRMP was an iterative document 
and that an annual review would be undertaken to ensure that the Service 
could address any emerging risks in future years. 

Reference was made to a change in appliance type at certain stations and an 
explanation was requested of the Service’s reasoning behind this.  The 
Director of Service Delivery advised that the Service had undertaken a review 
of its vehicles and their location under its Fleet Replacement Plan to ensure 
that it had matched its resources to risk appropriately which accorded with its 
Community Risk Management Plan.  This process had been undertaken with 
staff and stakeholder engagement and an explanation had been given to each 
station as to why each vehicle was being placed in its location.  The 
Committee requested that all Members of the Authority be kept apprised of 
such matters or any other contentious information in future to assist them in 
responding to queries from the public.  The Chief Fire Officer responded that 
more clarity may be needed in terms of the type and means of providing this 
information whereupon it was suggested that this matter be discussed at a 
future Members’ Forum. 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

The Committee also referred to the Emergency Response Standards for fires 
and Road Traffic Collisions (RTCs) and asked if the target set was realistic for 
urban areas bearing in mind the delays that could occur at key, busy times in 
the day.  The Director of Service Delivery confirmed that the target had been 
set following extensive research into the survivability of a person some years 
back and was: 

 10 minute response for primary fires (75%); and  

 15 minutes for RTCs. 

It was acknowledged that the impact of changes in fire safety such as the 
increased use of smoke alarms, more modern appliances, less chip pan fires 
and so on may have impacted on the survivability of a person in recent years.  
There may be a piece of work that could be undertaken in the future to look 
into this. 

RESOLVED that the Authority be recommended to approve the draft 
Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) for 2022 to 2027 as set out at 
Appendix A of report CSC/22/1. 

* 
 

CSC/21/12   
 

Strategic Priority 1 and 2 Performance Measures: Quarter 2 2021 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Delivery (CSC/22/2) that set out the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
against which the Service’s performance in relation to the Strategic Objectives 
for Quarter 3 of 2021-22 was measured. 

The performance status of the Service KPIs is based on the following criteria: 

 Succeeding  - The KPI is achieving its target. 

 Near target  - The KPI is less than 10% away from achieving 
      its target. 

 Needs improvement - The KPI is at least 10% away from achieving its 
      target. 

The Committee noted that performance to quarter 2 of 2021-22 was as 
follows: 

 Succeeding Near target 
Needs 
improvement 

Priority 1 8 10 1 

Priority 2 8 4 0 

There was one KPI requiring improvement – KPI 1.1.4.1 on the number of 
Home Fire Safety Visits completed.  This area was the subject of a full review 
with an exception report was included within report CSC/22/1.  A full report on 
Home Safety Visits was also included elsewhere on the agenda for this 
meeting. 

The Committee expressed its thanks for the quality of report and performance 
presented. 

NB.  Minute CSC/21/14 below also refers. 

Page 2



 

* 
 

CSC/21/13   
 

Fire Engine Availability 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Delivery 
(CSC/22/3) that set out details of fire engine availability within Devon and 
Somerset based on statistics over a five-year period from December 2016 to 
November 2021 for: 

 Standard pump availability; 

 Risk prioritised availability; and  

 Risk dependent availability. 

Availability had been recognised as a risk in the previous iteration of the 
CRMP, the Integrated Risk Management Plan.  Whilst there had been a 
decline in the availability of risk dependent pumps (December 2017 to 
December 2020) as a result of a decline in the numbers of  retained duty 
system staff which had impacted on Emergency Response Standards (ERS), 
the efforts made by the Service with the advent of Pay for Availability to 
improve the On Call system had started to result in signs of improvement.  It 
was early in the development of this system, however, thus it was 
recommended that a review of the position was undertaken in 12 months’ time 
to gauge any further improvement. 

The Committee expressed its thanks for the excellent work undertaken on the 
Pay for Availability system. 

Councillor Redman MOVED (seconded by Councillor McGeough) an 
amendment to recommendation (b). in report CSC/22/3 to add: 

 “that a follow up paper be provided in 6 months as well as 12 months’ 
 time”.
[...]
ewed currently and integrated with 
the NFCC’s person centric framework.  A new online tool was also being 
developed which would enable those at lower risk from a fire to gain access to 
information to enable the Service to focus on those at higher risk.  The 
emphasis was being placed on the quality assurance of visits undertaken. 

The Chief Fire Officer referred to work being undertaken by the Service’s data 
analysts and advised that a predictor tool was being worked on which could 
be brought to a future meeting of this Committee for information. 

RESOLVED that the report and contents therein be noted as suitable 
evidence to support scrutiny of strategic objective 1a as agreed b the Fire and 
Rescue Authority namely: 

 deliver interventions and education events to reduce the risk of fire in 
the community. 

NB.  Minute CSC/21/12 above also refers. 

* 
 

CSC/21/15   
 

Forward Plan 2022-23 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Delivery 
(CSC/22/5) that set out a proposed Forward Plan for the Committee in order 
to provide appropriate scrutiny against the Authority’s Strategic Priorities 1 
and 2. 

RESOLVED that subject to the inclusion of the following, additional items, the 
Forward Plan for 2022-23 as set out in report CSC/22/5 be approved: 

 Review of fatal fire deaths – July 2022; and 

 Interim report on fire engine availability – July 2022. 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.04 pm 

Page 4



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

CSC/22/6 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 27 APRIL 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT STRATEGIC PRIORITY 1 AND 2 PERFORMANCE MEASURES: 
QUARTER 3 2021-22 

LEAD OFFICER DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the performance against targets under Strategic 
Priorities 1 and 2 be welcomed and noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY At its ordinary meeting on 29 June 2021, the Devon & Somerset 
Fire & Rescue Authority (the Author
[...]
inary meeting on 29 June 2021, the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Authority (FRA) agreed 4 Strategic Priorities to guide the activity of the Service 
(Minute DSFRA/21/9 refers). These Strategic Priorities were also approved for 
2022-23 by the Authority at its budget meeting on 21 February 2022 (Minute 
DSFRA/21/36 refers). 

1.2. It was further agreed that performance against Strategic Priorities 1 and 2 and 
associated objectives should be reported to this Committee on a regular basis. 

1.3. At its meeting on 26 July 2021, the Committee agreed a set of key performance 
indicators (KPIs) to maintain scrutiny of Service activity and progress against 
Strategic Priorities 1 and 2 (Minute CSC/21/2 refers). It was further agreed that a 
KPI report would be produced for the preceding quarter of the financial year for 
each subsequent Committee meeting. 

1.4. Appendix 1 of this report presents the Quarter 3 of 2021-22 KPI report for 
Strategic Priorities 1 and 2. 

2. PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 
 

2.1. The performance status of the Service KPIs is based on the following criteria: 

 Succeeding  The KPI is achieving its target. 

 Near target  The KPI is less than 10% away from achieving its   
    target. 

 Needs improvement The KPI is at least 10% away from achieving its 
    target. 

 Performance overview: top level 

2.2. Table 1 below shows the Service’s performance status overview in Quarter 3 of 
2021-22: 

 Succeeding Near target 
Needs 
improvement 

Priority 1 11 7 1 

Priority 2 8 5 0 

2.3. There is currently one Priority 1 KPI requiring improvement: 

 KPI 1.1.4.1 - Number of Home Safety Visits completed. 

2.4. This area has been subject to review and an exception report is included within 
the performance report attached at Appendix A. 

 
ACFO PETE BOND 
Director of Service Delivery 

Page 6



 

 

  

www.dsfire.gov.uk Acting to Protect & Save 

Community Safety 

Committee 

2021/22 quarter three performance report 

This report provides an overview of
[...]
ional resourcing, mobilising and communications functions.

 .................................................................................................................................... 10 

Objective 2.8: we will be prepared to respond to major incidents and support partner 

agencies. ..................................................................................................................... 11 

Glossary.............................................................................................................................. 12 

 

    

Page 9



 

DSFRS Community Safety Committee 

2021/22 Quarter Three Performance Report 

 
 

  

Acting to Protect & Save  4 

 

Introduction 

To make sure that we are delivering the best possible service to the communities of Devon 

and Somerset and its visitors, we need to regularly monitor our performance.  This report looks 

at Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) from the Services’ Performance Management 

Framework that require the scrutiny of the Community Safety Committee. 

The KPIs will support us to deliver against two of our four strategic priorities: 

Priority 1 – “Our targeted prevention and protection activities will reduce the risks in our 

communities, improving health, safety and wellbeing and supporting the local economy.” 

Priority 2 – “Our operational resources will provide an effective emergency response to meet 

the local and national risks identified in our Community Risk Management Plan” 

The performance status of our KPIs is based on the following criteria: 

Succeeding The KPI is achieving its target. 

Near target The KPI is less than 10% away from achieving its target. 

Needs improvement The KPI is at least 10% away from achieving its target. 

 

When a KPI has a status of “needs improvement”, an exception report will be provided which 

will contain further analysis and identify whether an additional action needs to be taken to drive 

improvement.  Updates on progress against actions will be provided in future reports until they 

are closed. 

KPIs that are “near target” will be monitored by the lead manager to assess whether 

performance is likely to improve where appropriate implement tactical changes to influence 

the direction of travel.  No further information will be provided within this report. 

Performance overview: top level 

Table 1: performance status overview 2021/22 Q3 

 Succeeding Near target Needs improvement 

Priority 1 11 7 1 

Priority 2 8 5 0 

 

There is currently one KPI requiring improvement. 

• KPI 1.1.4.1 - Number of Home Safety Visits completed (exception report, page 6) 

Page 10



 

DSFRS Community Safety Committee 

2021/22 Quarter Three Performance Report 

 
 

  

Acting to Protect & Save  5 

 

Performance overview: priority one 

Objective 1.1: we will work with partners to target our prevention activities where they 
have the greatest impact on the safety and wellbeing of our communities. 

Table 2: KPIs that require improvement 

 

Table 3: KPIs that are near to achieving target  

1 

Table 4: KPIs that are achieving target 

 

 
1 The actual and target figures within this document are rounded to two decimal places for KPIs that are 
calculated as a rate. The percentage change is calculated using a higher degree of accuracy, this means that for 
smaller figures the percentage change may not be derived from the rounded figures presented in this report.  

KPI Ref Description Current Target % Diff.

1.1.4.1 Number of home fire safety visits completed 9,236 13,500 -31.6%

KPI Ref Description Current Target % Diff.

1.1.2.2 Rate of dwelling fire fatalities per 100,000 population 0.35 0.32 9.3%

1.1.3.2 
Rate of dwelling fire hospitalisations per 100,000 

population
4.54 4.28 6.0%

1.1.6.1 
Percentage of targeted home safety visits meeting two or 

more risk criteria
51.5% 60.0% -8.5%

1.1.10.2 

Rate of other primary fire hospitalisations per 100,000 

population (excludes dwellings
[...]
atistics-guidance/fire-statistics-definitions


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

CSC/22/7 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 27 APRIL 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT RISK-BASED INSPECTION PROGRAMME 

LEAD OFFICER DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This paper explains how the Service uses a risk-based inspection 
programme to enforce the fire safety order within Devon and 
Somerset. The programme targets our highest risk premises to 
carry out fire safety audits using staff that are trained in line with 
the national competency framework. Normal risk premises also 
have an inspection regime using a fire safety check that can be 
undertaken by appropriately trained staff. 

The paper explains the expected number of inspections each year 
by the Service along with some of the potential risks and 
challenges that may impact upon delivery. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Business as usual. No resource request 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

Complete 

APPENDICES None 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

None 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1. Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service (“the Service”) has a statutory 

responsibility to promote and enforce the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety Order) 
2005 in regulated, non-domestic premises, such as hotels, care homes and other 
businesses and public and commercial premises. 

 
1.2. There have been many approaches to maintaining an inspection plan of 

regulated premises over the years, but Her Majesties Inspectorate of 
Constabularies and Fire and Rescue Services have said in the state of fire report, 
“To make sure services comply with fire safety legislation services should have a 
risk-based inspection programme targeted at those premises that present the 
highest risk”. 

 

1.3. The Service’s protection team also has responsibilities in protection delivery such 
as Building Regulations, Licencing and attendance at Safety Advisory 
Committee’s along with business safety education and general public complaints 
regarding fire safety at premises that can at times compete with the risk-based 
inspection programme. 

 
1.4. There is currently no national definition of what constitutes a “high-risk”, and 

therefore, it is currently for each individual fire and rescue service to define. 
However, the National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) has a working party to provide 
a more consistent national approach, to which this Service contributes. This work 
is ongoing. 

 
1.5. The Service re-defined its definition of “high-risk” in 2021. The Service uses data 

sources and risk attributes to identify high-risk premises, for example buildings 
that have the potential for a significant loss of life in the event of a fire such as 
large hotels and high rise flats that have an evacuation strategy based on ‘stay 
put’, or phased evacuation, such as health and social care These premises rely 
on high levels of fire safety compliance. Other premises include those that will 
have the largest community impact in the event of a fire. 

 
2. RISK BASED INSPECTION PROGRAMME 
 
2.1. Following a full review in early 2021, a new definition of ‘Higher Risk’ Premises 

was established. These premises will be identified as Category 1 premises with 
the remaining identified as Category 2 ‘Normal Risk’. 

 
2.2. The Service ‘High Risk Definition’ (Category 1) is 

‘Buildings identified as Category 1 ‘Higher Risk’ are more likely to have 
vulnerable occupants through unfamiliarity and/or their mobility. They are 
likely to have evacuation methods consisting of stay put, delayed, or 
phased/progressive strategies.  

Page 20



Any fire safety failures or lack of compliance places occupants at significant 
risk due to the critical reliance on the building design and management of any 
evacuation strategy. Buildings that have the potential to cause significant 
harm and/or large loss of life in the event of fire, including indirectly due to 
community impact/loss, will be our highest priority’. 

 
2.3. Category 1 ‘Higher Risk’ Premises are: 
 

Premises Source Data 
(enabler) 

Additional Risk Attributes (at least 1) 

Buildings identified within 
the Operational Risk 
Information System as 
requiring a Level 3 Site 
Specific Risk Information 
Plan 

Used for sleeping/residential (6 Storeys +) 
Identified via Building Risk Review (18m+) 
FRED* 90%+ 
Historical risk rating (Very High & High) 
Buildings with footprint over 10’000m2 
Heritage – Grade 1 status 
Historical Compliance (Risk Rating) 
                                                                         
Number = 315 

Very large commercial 
premises 

Buildings with footprints 15,000m2 or over  
                                                                         
Number = 50 

Hospitals (Acute Service) All Hospitals  
                                                                         
Number = 61 

Care Homes (Registered 
CQC) 

15 Beds or more 
Less than 15 beds + FRED* 90%+ 
Historical Compliance (Risk Rating) 
Number = 564 

Significant Sleeping 
Accommodation Providers 
e.g., hotels, boarding, 
guest, and party houses 
etc. 

Large Buildings / Providers (500m2 footprint or 
more or 13.5m height or more) 
Educational Boarding – FRED* 90%+  
Heritage (Grade 1 Listed Status) 
Historical Compliance (Risk Rating) 
                                                                         
Number = 579    

Annual Intelligence Based 
Review = Response 
Identified 

Feedback from Internal & External Stakeholders 
New Buildings 
Significant Incidents 
                                                                        
Dynamic 

                                                                                                                                       
Total = 1508 

*Fire Risk Event Data – Predictive data analytics of fire likelihood (FRED - 
technical description) 

 
2.4. Category 1 Premise
[...]
on programme. The Service has, 
however, recruited and is training new staff in anticipation of this. The Service is 
in a good position currently to deliver its risk-based inspection programme. There 
will always be some margin of risk such as having unplanned leavers from the 
team, which can impact on the ability to deliver the number of audits planned. 

 
5.4. In comparison to other fire and rescue services, the average time to deliver audits 

can be greater for this Service. This is because the Service has a robust system 
in place to target audits at the most “at risk” premises. Consequently, this Service 
has a higher rate of enforcement action per audit undertaken than some other fire 
and rescue services. The Service is currently in the top quartile for outcomes 
from audits, with 70% of audits being classified as unsatisfactory. This highlights 
that the Service is visiting the correct premises. Geography also plays its part, 
with premises being more widely dispersed than in metropolitan fire and rescue 
services and therefore having longer travel times for inspecting officers. 

 
5.5. The Service’s risk-based inspection programme is complimented through its 

communications strategy and compliance education, to inform businesses on 
how they can stay compliant with the Fire Safety Order. The Service will be 
developing a more comprehensive compliance education strategy in 2022/23. 

 
ACFO PETE BOND 
Director of Service Delivery 

 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

CSC/22/8 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 27 APRIL 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT PREVENTION - CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

LEAD OFFICER DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This paper is to inform members of the Community Safety 
Committee of the Service’s core engagement with Children and 
Young People. Current engagement activities are focused in the 
following areas: 

 Education in Schools to promote Fire and Road Safety. 

 Fire Cadet and academy programmes 

 Out of the Blue Courses 

 Fire-Setter intervention programme 

This delivery will be reviewed during 2022 to ensure alignment 
with the Community Risk Management Plan (CRPM) and Service 
delivery plan 2021-2023. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Business as usual. No resource request 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

Complete 

APPENDICES None 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

None 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The Service engages with children and young people as an early intervention to 
promote safe behaviours within the community, particularly regarding fire safety 
and road safety. The Service also works with partners to promote water safety 
and encourage children and young people to be good citizens within the 
community. The intervention with young people also provides access to families, 
to encourage fire prevention and the use of smoke detection within the home.  

1.2. Service core activities focus on education in schools, fire cadets and fire 
academies along with a fire-setters intervention programme and road safety 
events.  

2. EDUCATION AND ENGAGEMENT IN SCHOOLS  

2.1. There are over 800 schools within the Devon and Somerset area, serving 
245,000 children and young people aged between 5 and 16 years old. The 
Service’s engagement with education providers plays an integral role in helping 
keep communities safe and reducing risk.  

2.2. Effective prevention education goes beyond the school gates into the homes the 
children live in, and the life-saving lessons learnt can last a lifetime. Through 
Service education programmes, children and young people acquire important “life 
skills”. They are encouraged to discuss what they have learnt with family, 
relatives and friends, thus acting as an important channel for sharing safety and 
prevention messages and promoting safer behaviour within the wider community
[...]
e-setter advisors 
have comprehensive safeguarding training. The advisors will also receive training 
on national and regional issues, for example child exploitation and county lines.  

 
10.9. Upon receiving referrals, the team will also ensure that a home fire safety visit is 

arranged and advice given to parents/guardians or carers. 
 

Page 35



 

10.10. The safeguarding team coordinate the fire-setter programme and work 
collaboratively with the Service education team to work with groups of young 
people who have been involved in fire-setting.  

 
10.11. While early recognition of fire-setting behaviours can help prevent the problem 

escalating and progressing into adulthood, further evaluation needs to be 
completed to fully understand the success of the programme. 

 
11. CONCLUSION 
 
11.1. The Service recognises the valuable contribution that can be made by engaging 

with children and young people in keeping our communities safe. The current 
intervention programmes aims to provide young people in Devon and Somerset 
with fire prevention and road safety skills that will last a lifetime. 

 
11.2. The current cadet and academy programmes, along with bespoke interventions 

through the out of the blue programme, will be reviewed in 2022-23 to ensure the 
Service is are providing a consistent service that fits with the Community Risk 
Management Plan. We will also consider the Serious Violence Duty that is 
currently in draft guidance to ensure we can contribute as a fire and rescue 
service to the duty and work with partners where possible to reduce risk in our 
communities. 

 
ACFO PETE BOND 
Director of Service Delivery 

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Strategic Priority 1 and 2 Performance Measures: Quarter 3 2021-22
	Appendix A to report CSC/22/6

	5 Risk-Based Inspection Programme
	6 Prevention - Children and Young People



Minutes of the meeting


 

COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
27 April 2022  

 
Present: 

Councillors Chesterton (Chair), Biederman, Corvid, Radford (Vice-Chair), Randall-Johnson 
(vice Parker-Khan) and Redman. 

Also in attendance in accordance with Standing Order 39: 

Councillor Coles. 
 

Apologies: 

Councillors McGeough and Parker-Khan. 
 
 

* CSC/21/16   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
* CSC/21/17  Strategic Priority 1 and 2 Performance Measures: Quarter 3 2021-22 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Delivery (CSC/22/6) on performance by the Service in Quarter 3 of the current 
(2021-22) financial year against those Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
associated with the following two Strategic Priorities as approved by the 
Authority for 2021-22 (Minute DSFRA/21/ refers): 

Strategic Priority 1: “Our targeted prevention and protection activities 
will reduce the risks in our communities, improving health, safety and 
wellbeing and supporting the local economy”; and 

Strategic Priority 2: “Our operational resources will provide an 
effective emergency response to meet the local and national risks 
identified in our Community Risk Management Plan”. 

The performance status of the Service KPIs was based on the following 
criteria:  

Succeeding The KPI was achieving its target  

Near Target The KPI is less than 10% away from 
achieving its target 

Needs Improvement The KPI is at least 10% away from 
achieving its target 

 
In summary, the report identified that Quarter 3 performance against the KPIs 
was: 

 

 



 

 
Succeeding Near target 

Needs 
improvement 

Priority 1 11 7 1 

Priority 2 8 5 0 

The Priority 1 KPI needing improvement related to the number of home fire 
safety visits completed, which varied from target by 31.6% (9,236 completed 
visits against a year-to-date target of 13,400). The report identified the main 
factors behind the ability to deliver the expected level of productivity, together 
with actions intended to secure performance improvement. 

In debating the report, the following points were raised: 

 that finalised data for quarter 4 reporting would be submitted to the 
next meeting. Analysis of the raw data, though, showed some 
improvement for the number of home fire safety visits completed, which 
should see performance at 82% (14,800 visits) against the full-year 
target of 18,000 visits; 

 measures to improve home fire safety visit performance included 
targeted leaflet drops by wholetime crews, with a home fire safety visit 
subsequently booked if requested; 

 the Service continued with “hot strike” leaflet drops for those areas 
where a fire had recently occurred; 

 the Service also undertook seasonal fire safety campaigns (e.g. 
barbecue safety in summer; bonfire safety in November; candle safety 
at Christmas); 

 that, in setting targets for prevention work, it was necessary to balance 
quantity with quality. In general terms, prevention activities were 
targeted at those groups identified as being most vulnerable; 

 that targets set were based on capacity to deliver during a normal year. 
The COVID pandemic had, however, impacted on reaching targets set 
for the last two years. 

The Committee commented that it would be helpful if: 

 a report could be submitted to a future meeting of this Committee 
specifically on home fire safety visits (targeting; processes involved 
etc.); and 

 information could be presented to a future Members’ Forum meeting on 
the impact of the implementation of Pay for Availability on appliance 
availability across the area served. 

 
* CSC/21/18  Risk-Based Inspection Programme 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Delivery (CSC/22/7) on the risk-based inspection programme used by the 
Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (the Service) to enforce the 
requirements of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2004 (the Order). 



 

The risk-based inspection programme sought to target the highest risk 
premises within Devon and Somerset against which to undertake fire safety 
audits, using staff trained in line with the national competency framework. 
Normal risk premises also had an inspection regime using a fire safety check 
which could be undertaken by appropriately trained staff. 

While there was currently no national definition for a “high-risk” premise, the 
Service had re-defined what it considered to be “high-risk” by using various 
data sources and risk attributes. The current Service definition for a high-risk 
premise, which informed the risk-based inspection programme, was: 

‘Buildings identified as Category 1 “Higher Risk” are more likely to have 
vulnerable occupants, through unfamiliarity and/or their mobility. They 
are likely to have evacuation methods consisting of stay put, delayed, 
or phased/progressive strategies. 

Any fire safety failures or lack of compliance places occupants at 
significant risk due to the critical reliance on the building design and 
management of any evacuation strategy. Buildings that have the potential 
to cause significant harm and/or large loss of life in the event of fire, 
including indirectly due to community impact/loss, will be our highest 
priority’. 

The types of Category 1 (Higher Risk) premises were identified in the report and 
included: 

 premises used for sleeping/residential of 6 or more storeys; 

 very large commercial premises (15,000sq.m or over); 

 all hospitals; 

 care homes; and 

 significant sleeping accommodation providers (e.g. hotels; boarding 
and guest houses). 

With the exception of hospitals (which were inspected annually), all other 
Category 1 (Higher Risk) premises would be inspected initially every three 
years, reducing to annual inspection once recruited inspecting officers 
achieved competence. 

The report identified Fire Safety Inspection Officer development and 
competency requirements alongside the expected number of inspections to 
be undertaken in each year and some of the potential risks and challenges 
that could impact on delivery. 

The risk-based inspection programme was complemented by a 
communications strategy and compliance education on the requirements of 
the Order. The Service would be seeking to introduce a more comprehensive 
compliance education strategy during 2022-23. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

* CSC/21/19   Prevention - Children and Young People 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Delivery (CSC/22/8) on core, prevention-based, engagement activities of the 
Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (the Service) for children and 
young people. These were focussed on the following areas: 

 education in schools to promote fire and road safety; 

 Fire Cadet and Academy programmes; 

 “Out of the Blue” courses; and 

 fire setter intervention programmes. 

The elements of each of these activities, together with the delivery 
mechanisms, was detailed in the report. Delivery against each of the activities 
would be reviewed during 2022 to ensure alignment with the approved 
Community Risk Management Plan and the Service delivery plan 2021-23.   

The Committee acknowledged the considerable voluntary effort required for 
the successful delivery of many of these initiatives and asked that their 
appreciation of the work of all involved be placed on record. 

 
 

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.41 am 

 


